Schedule 1 — Fees
[r. 49, 83, 92, 97, 99, 100, 101, 102, 103]

Division 1 — Daily entrance fees wher e an entrance
feeis charged

$

1 *Daily entrance fee for non-tour motor vehiclethat isa
motorcycle 3.00

2. *Daily entrance fee for non-tour motor vehiclethat is not a
motorcycle (unlessitem 5 applies) 9.00

3. *Daily entrance for each occupant (6 years of age or older)
of tour vehicle (unless entry isto Yanchep National Park or
Nambung National Park, or item 6 applies) 3.40

4, Daily entrance for each occupant (6 years of age or older)
of tour vehicle— Yanchep National Park, Nambung
National Park 3.40

5. *Daily entrance concession fee for non-tour motor vehicle
where driver holds —

(@) aSeniors Cardissued by the Office of Seniors
Interests in this or another State;

(b) an aged Pensioner Concession Card issued by
Centrelink, or any card issued by the Department
of Veterans Affairs 3.00
6. *Daily entrance concession fee for occupant of tour vehicle
where occupant holds a Seniors Card issued by the Office
of Seniors' Interestsin this or another State or an Aged
Pensioner Concession Card issued by Centrelink or any
card issued by the Department of Veterans' Affairs (except
wheretour vehicleis operating for profit) 1.00

[* Payment of a daily entrance fee under thisitem entitles the visitor on that day to enter any other area of
CALM land for which an entrance fee is charged under the same item.]

Division 2 — Feesfor passes providing extended entrance
arrangementsto State forests, national par ks, conservation
par ks and marine parks

$

1 Annual pass for non-tour motor vehicle with up to
8 occupants to all State forests, national parks, conservation
parks and marine parks where an entrance fee is charged 51.00

2. Four week pass for non-tour motor vehicleto all State
forests, national parks, conservation parks and marine parks
where an entrance feeis charged 22.50
3. Annual pass for non-tour vehicle for any one national park

or for any one of the following groups of national parks— 17.00



(@ Walyunga and Avon Valley

(b) Gloucester, Warren, Beedelup, Shannon and
D’ Entrecasteaux

(c) Stirling Range and Porongurup
(d) Stokes, CapeLe Grand and Cape Arid
(e Karijini and Millstream-Chichester

(f) Fitzgerald River and either Stirling
Range/Porongorup or Stokes (purchaser to choose)

(9) Mirimaand Purnululu

Division 3— Daily entrance feesfor Tree Top Walk

$
For person 16 years of age or over 6.00
For person of morethan 5 and less than 16 years of age 2.50
For family (2 adults and 2 children of more than 5 and less
than 16 years of age) 14.00

Division 4 — Feesfor Gelkie Gorge National Park

Boat Trip
$
For person 16 years and over 20.00
For person of morethan 5 and less than 16 years of age 2.50
Division 5— Horseriding
$
Daily fee for one person 5.50
Annual pass for family 40.00
Division 6 — Camping site fees
Fee
per
night
$
Feefor site with no ablutions, showers or caravan site —
One or 2 persons, per person 5.00
each additional person 16 years of age or over 5.00
each additional person of morethan 5 and less than
16 years of age 2.00
Feefor site with facilities including ablutions, showers and
caravan sites (but where item 3 does not apply)
one or 2 persons 12.50
each additional person 16 years of age or over 5.50

each additional person of morethan 5 and less than



16 years of age
Feefor site with firewood supplied in the
Leeuwin-Naturaliste National Park

each person 16 years of age or over

each person of morethan 5 and less than 16 years of age

Feefor sitein the Windjana Gorge National Park or the
Purnululu National Park

each person 16 years of age or over

each person of morethan 5 and less than 16 years of age

Division 7 — Cave entrance fees

Crystal Cave, Yanchep National Park —
for person 16 years of age or over
for person over 5 and less than 16 years of age
for family (2 adults and 2 children of more than
5 and less than 16 years of age)

Calgardup and Giants Caves, Leeuwin-Naturaliste
National Park —
for person 16 years of age or over
for person over 5 and less than 16 years of age
for family (2 adults and 2 children of more than
5 and less than 16 years of age)

Division 8 — Licence and per mit fees

Application for cave permit (r. 49)
per person, cave site booked for a half day
per person per absal site booked for ahalf day (except
Wilyabrup Cliffs which isfor afull day)
fee for bookings cancelled with less than 2 weeks notice

Application for scientific purposes licence (r. 83)
Application for renewal of scientific purposes licence

(r. 92

Application for commercial operations licence (r. 83)
Application for renewal of commercial operations licence

(r. 97)

2.00

6.00
2.00

9.00
2.00

5.50
2.50

13.00

10.00
5.00

25.00

4.00

4.00
5.00

25.00

25.00
50.00

50.00



Schedule 2 — Offences to which modified penalties apply

[r. 112]

Division 1 — Offences under the Act

Column 1
Item No. Section
creating
offence
1 101C

Column 2
Natur e of offence

Unlawfully taking flora or

fauna in marine nature
reserve, marine park or
marine management area

Column 3
Penalty
$

200

Division 2 — Offences under these regulations

Column 1
Item Regulation
No. creating
offence
1. 8(1)
2. 9(1)
3. 10
4. 12(2)
5. 12(2)
6. 12(3)
7 15
8. 16(2)
9. 17(2)
10. 18
11. 19

Column 2
Natur e of offence

Taking flora or fauna

Fishing in restricted or
classified area

Feeding fauna

Failing to stow firearm or
ammunition

Possession in restricted or
classified area of
unstowed spear, speargun
or gidgie

Possession of restricted
device

Bringing animal on to, or
allowing animal to enter
or remain, on CALM land
Failing to control or
manage dog in designated
area

Failing to contral or
manage horsein
designated area

Hunting etc.
non-indigenous animal

Failing to remove animal

Column 3
Penalty
$

200

100
50

100

100

100

50

50

50

100
50



[tem
No.

12.

13.

14.
15.
16.

17.
18.

19.

20.

21.
22.
23.

24,
25.
26.
27.
28.

29.

30.

31

32.

33.

Column 1
Regulation
creating
offence

21(1)

21(4)

22
23(1)
23(2)

24(1)
26

27(2)
28
29(1)

29(2)
31(2)

32
33
36
37(2)
37(2)
38(1)
39(1)
40(2)
41

42

Column 2
Natur e of offence

Causing or allowing waste
to be discharged or placed
on CALM land

Failing to comply with
conditions for discharging
sewagein restricted area

Painting or treating vessels
Polluting water supply
Swimming €c. in
reservoir or tank

Littering

Taking glassinto
restricted area

Failing to comply with
direction to remove litter

Cleaning etc. fishin
restricted area

Smoking in cave
Lighting afirein acave
Damaging, disturbing or
removing naturally
occurring feature

Sandboarding

Abseiling

Dumping of vehicles etc.
Billsticking etc.
Damaging or interfering
with thing or structure

Erecting unauthorised sign
or notice

Unlawful lighting of
campfire etc.

Failing to comply with
direction to extinguish fire
Entering certain classified
areas

Entering limited access

area other than on foot or
by vessd

Column 3
Penalty

200

200
200
200

50
100

50
200

35
50
200

200
50
50

200
50

200
100
200
200

200

200



[tem
No.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

R &

45.

46.

47.

49,

50.

51.

52.

Column 1
Regulation
creating
offence

43
46(1)
47(1)

47(2)

49(4)

49(5)

51(1)
52
54(1)
55
56(1)
56(4)

57
59(2)

59(3)
60(1)
61

63

Column 2
Natur e of offence

Entering wilderness area
by vehicle, vessd or
animal

Entering closed area
Failing to enter through
gate or barrier
Unlawfully opening gate
or barrier

Entering or remaining on
area set asidefor
Departmental purposes
Entering or remaining in
cave

Failing to comply with
condition or restriction of
permit to enter cave

Unlawfully driving or
using vehicle

Unlawfully using off-road
vehicle

Breaching traffic law
Failing to obey direction
in relation to the parking
or movement of vehicle

Parking contrary to
direction on sign

Failing to pay parking
charge or display ticket
Obstructing vehicle etc.

Using an unlawful
mooring

Securing avessel inan
unlawful manner

Anchoring avessd ina
restricted area

Operating certain vessels
inarestricted area
Failing to obey direction
asto vesse

Column 3
Penalty

100
100

35

35

50

100

100
100
100
50
50
50

50
50

100
100
100

50

50



[tem
No.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.
70.

Column 1
Regulation
creating
offence

64(1)
64(4)
66(1)
66(2)
67(2)
68

69(1)
69(2)

69(3)

69(4)
69(6)

70(2)

75(2)
76(1)

83(2)

98(3)

99(5)
100(4)

Column 2
Natur e of offence

Launching etc. vessdl in
restricted area

Failing to comply with
direction to remove vessel
Camping other than in
camping area

Failing to comply with
condition of camping area
Failing to comply with
direction to vacate camp
Entering camping unit
without authority
Unlawful construction of
camping unit

Unlawful positioning of
camping unit

Failing to maintain
camping sitein clean and
sanitary condition
Failing to confine camp to
alotted or defined site
Failing to comply with
direction to move site
Failing to comply with
direction as to power
generator

Taking intoxicating
substanceinto cave
Removing CALM
property

Failing to comply with
requirement to return
licence

Contravention of
condition of commercial
operations licence

Failing to pay entrance fee

Failing to pay feefor Tree
Top Walk

Column 3
Penalty

100
100
50
50
100
50
100

50

50
50

100

100
50

200

50

100
35

35



Column 1 Column 2 Column 3

Item Regulation Nature of offence Penalty
No. creating $
offence

71. 102 Failing to pay entrance fee

when entering on

horseback 35
72. 103(4) Failing to pay camping fee 35
73. 105 Organising etc. meeting

etc. 200
74. 106 Sdlling goods or services,

or carrying on business 200
75. 107 Distributing etc. printed

matter etc. 50
76. 108 Unlawfully taking still or

motion pictures 50
77. 109 Failing to produce licence

etc. 100
78. 110 Giving false or misleading

information 100



Schedule 3— Forms

[r. 112(3)]
Form1
Conservation and Land Management Regulations 2002
Infringement Notice
Conservation and Land Management Act 1984
(section 114A(1)) No...............
Date..../..../
LT 0. o e (name)
Of L
......................................................... (address)
2. ltisallegedthat atabout . ........ am/pm.onthe...dayof............ :
you committed an offence against regulation.. . . . . of the Conservation and

Land Management Regulations2002by . ............ i,

3. If you do not wish to have a complaint of the alleged offence heard and
determined by a court, you may pay the modified penalty of $........ for that
offence to the Executive Director within 21 days of the giving of this notice.

4. Payment may be made by either posting this form and a cheque, money or
postal note for the modified penalty to the Executive Director, Department of
Conservation and Land Management, P.O. Box 104, Como WA 6152, or by
delivering this form and paying the modified penalty at an office of the
Department of Conservation and Land Management.

5. If this modified penalty is not paid within 21 days of the date of this notice,
court proceedings may be taken against you.

Signature of (forest/wildlife/conservation
and land management officer/ranger)*

(* Delete whichever does not apply.)



Form 2
[r. 112(4)]
Conservation and Land Management Regulations 2002
Withdrawal of Infringement Notice

Conservation and Land Management Act 1984

(section 114A(6)) NO...............
Date..../....[....

T 0. e (name)

Of Lot

......................................................... (address)

1. Infringement NoticeNo. . .............. Date..../..../..forthealleged

OffeNCE Of . .. o

.............................................................. and

specifying the modified penalty of $. . ... ... is withdrawn.

2. No further action will be taken against you. *
OR

It is proposed to commence court proceedings against you for the alleged
offence. *

(* Delete whichever does not apply.)

Executive Director,
Department of Conservation and Land Management



