#### Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 49, 83, 92, 97, 99, 100, 101, 102, 103]

## Division 1 — Daily entrance fees where an entrance fee is charged

		\$
1.	*Daily entrance fee for non-tour motor vehicle that is a motorcycle	3.00
2.	*Daily entrance fee for non-tour motor vehicle that is not a motorcycle (unless item 5 applies)	9.00
3.	*Daily entrance for each occupant (6 years of age or older) of tour vehicle (unless entry is to Yanchep National Park or Nambung National Park, or item 6 applies)	3.40
4.	Daily entrance for each occupant (6 years of age or older) of tour vehicle — Yanchep National Park, Nambung National Park	3.40
5.	*Daily entrance concession fee for non-tour motor vehicle where driver holds —	
	<ul><li>(a) a Seniors' Card issued by the Office of Seniors' Interests in this or another State;</li></ul>	
	<ul> <li>(b) an aged Pensioner Concession Card issued by Centrelink, or any card issued by the Department of Veterans' Affairs</li> </ul>	3.00
6.	*Daily entrance concession fee for occupant of tour vehicle where occupant holds a Seniors' Card issued by the Office of Seniors' Interests in this or another State or an Aged Pensioner Concession Card issued by Centrelink or any card issued by the Department of Veterans' Affairs (except where tour which is or area in for month).	1.00
	where tour vehicle is operating for profit)	1.00

[\* Payment of a daily entrance fee under this item entitles the visitor on that day to enter any other area of CALM land for which an entrance fee is charged under the same item.]

# Division 2 — Fees for passes providing extended entrance arrangements to State forests, national parks, conservation parks and marine parks

\$
1. Annual pass for non-tour motor vehicle with up to 8 occupants to all State forests, national parks, conservation parks and marine parks where an entrance fee is charged 51.00

2. Four week pass for non-tour motor vehicle to all State forests, national parks, conservation parks and marine parks where an entrance fee is charged 22.50

3. Annual pass for non-tour vehicle for any one national park or for any one of the following groups of national parks — 17.00

(b) Gloucester, Warren, Beedelup, Shannon and D'Entrecasteaux (c) Stirling Range and Porongurup (d) Stokes, Cape Le Grand and Cape Arid (e) Karijini and Millstream-Chichester (f) Fitzgerald River and either Stirling Range/Porongorup or Stokes (purchaser to choose) (g) Mirima and Purnululu Division 3 — Daily entrance fees for Tree Top Walk 6.00 1. For person 16 years of age or over 2. For person of more than 5 and less than 16 years of age 2.50 3. For family (2 adults and 2 children of more than 5 and less than 16 years of age) 14.00 Division 4 — Fees for Geikie Gorge National Park **Boat Trip** \$ 1. 20.00 For person 16 years and over 2. For person of more than 5 and less than 16 years of age 2.50 Division 5 — Horse riding \$ 1. Daily fee for one person 5.50 2. Annual pass for family 40.00 Division 6 — Camping site fees Fee per night \$ 1. Fee for site with no ablutions, showers or caravan site one or 2 persons, per person 5.00 each additional person 16 years of age or over 5.00 each additional person of more than 5 and less than 16 years of age 2.00 2. Fee for site with facilities including ablutions, showers and caravan sites (but where item 3 does not apply) one or 2 persons 12.50 each additional person 16 years of age or over 5.50 each additional person of more than 5 and less than

(a) Walyunga and Avon Valley

	16 years of age	2.00
3.	Fee for site with firewood supplied in the Leeuwin-Naturaliste National Park	
	each person 16 years of age or over	6.00
	each person of more than 5 and less than 16 years of age	2.00
4	Fee for site in the Windjana Gorge National Park or the Purnululu National Park	
	each person 16 years of age or over	9.00
	each person of more than 5 and less than 16 years of age	2.00
	Division 7 — Cave entrance fees	
		\$
1.	Crystal Cave, Yanchep National Park —	
	for person 16 years of age or over	5.50
	for person over 5 and less than 16 years of age for family (2 adults and 2 children of more than	2.50
	5 and less than 16 years of age)	13.00
2.	Calgardup and Giants Caves, Leeuwin-Naturaliste National Park —	
	for person 16 years of age or over	10.00
	for person over 5 and less than 16 years of age for family (2 adults and 2 children of more than	5.00
	5 and less than 16 years of age)	25.00
	Division 8 — Licence and permit fees	
		\$
1.	Application for cave permit (r. 49)	
	per person, cave site booked for a half day	4.00
	per person per abseil site booked for a half day (except	4.00
	* *	5.00
2		
		23.00
٦.	• •	25.00
4		
		30.00
5.	Application for renewal of commercial operations licence (r. 97)	50.00
2. 3.	Wilyabrup Cliffs which is for a full day) fee for bookings cancelled with less than 2 weeks notice Application for scientific purposes licence (r. 83) Application for renewal of scientific purposes licence (r. 92) Application for commercial operations licence (r. 83)	4.0 5.0 25.0 25.0 50.0
5.	**	50.00

## Schedule 2 — Offences to which modified penalties apply

[r. 112]

## **Division 1 — Offences under the Act**

	Column 1	Column 2	Column 3
Item No.	Section	Nature of offence	Penalty
	creating offence		\$
1.	101C	Unlawfully taking flora or	
		fauna in marine nature	
		reserve, marine park or	• • •
		marine management area	200

## $\ \, \textbf{Division 2} - \textbf{Offences under these regulations} \\$

	Column 1	Column 2	Column 3
Item No.	Regulation creating offence	Nature of offence	Penalty \$
1.	8(1)	Taking flora or fauna	200
2.	9(1)	Fishing in restricted or classified area	100
3.	10	Feeding fauna	50
4.	12(1)	Failing to stow firearm or ammunition	100
5.	12(2)	Possession in restricted or classified area of unstowed spear, speargun or gidgie	100
6.	12(3)	Possession of restricted device	100
7.	15	Bringing animal on to, or allowing animal to enter or remain, on CALM land	50
8.	16(2)	Failing to control or manage dog in designated area	50
9.	17(2)	Failing to control or manage horse in designated area	50
10.	18	Hunting etc. non-indigenous animal	100
11.	19	Failing to remove animal	50

_	Column 1	Column 2	Column 3
Item No.	Regulation creating	Nature of offence	Penalty
NU.	offence		\$
12.	21(1)	Causing or allowing waste to be discharged or placed on CALM land	200
13.	21(4)	Failing to comply with conditions for discharging sewage in restricted area	200
14.	22	Painting or treating vessels	200
15.	23(1)	Polluting water supply	200
16.	23(2)	Swimming etc. in	
	,	reservoir or tank	50
17.	24(1)	Littering	100
18.	26	Taking glass into restricted area	50
19.	27(2)	Failing to comply with direction to remove litter	200
20.	28	Cleaning etc. fish in restricted area	35
21.	29(1)	Smoking in cave	50
22.	29(2)	Lighting a fire in a cave	200
23.	31(1)	Damaging, disturbing or removing naturally	200
2.4	22	occurring feature	200
24.	32	Sandboarding	50
25.	33	Abseiling	50
26.	36	Dumping of vehicles etc.	200
27.	37(1)	Billsticking etc.	50
28.	37(2)	Damaging or interfering with thing or structure	200
29.	38(1)	Erecting unauthorised sign or notice	100
30.	39(1)	Unlawful lighting of campfire etc.	200
31.	40(2)	Failing to comply with direction to extinguish fire	200
32.	41	Entering certain classified areas	200
33.	42	Entering limited access area other than on foot or	
		by vessel	200

Item No.	Column 1 Regulation creating offence	Column 2 Nature of offence	Column 3 Penalty \$
34.	43	Entering wilderness area by vehicle, vessel or animal	100
35.	46(1)	Entering closed area	100
36.	47(1)	Failing to enter through gate or barrier	35
37.	47(2)	Unlawfully opening gate or barrier	35
38.	48	Entering or remaining on area set aside for Departmental purposes	50
39.	49(4)	Entering or remaining in cave	100
40.	49(5)	Failing to comply with condition or restriction of permit to enter cave	100
41.	51(1)	Unlawfully driving or using vehicle	100
42.	52	Unlawfully using off-road vehicle	100
43.	54(1)	Breaching traffic law	50
44.	55	Failing to obey direction in relation to the parking or movement of vehicle	50
45.	56(1)	Parking contrary to direction on sign	50
46.	56(4)	Failing to pay parking charge or display ticket	50
47.	57	Obstructing vehicle etc.	50
48.	59(2)	Using an unlawful mooring	100
49.	59(3)	Securing a vessel in an unlawful manner	100
50.	60(1)	Anchoring a vessel in a restricted area	100
51.	61	Operating certain vessels in a restricted area	50
52.	63	Failing to obey direction as to vessel	50

Item No.	Column 1 Regulation creating offence	Column 2 Nature of offence	Column 3 Penalty \$
53.	64(1)	Launching etc. vessel in restricted area	100
54.	64(4)	Failing to comply with direction to remove vessel	100
55.	66(1)	Camping other than in camping area	50
56.	66(2)	Failing to comply with condition of camping area	50
57.	67(2)	Failing to comply with direction to vacate camp	100
58.	68	Entering camping unit without authority	50
59.	69(1)	Unlawful construction of camping unit	100
60.	69(2)	Unlawful positioning of camping unit	50
61.	69(3)	Failing to maintain camping site in clean and sanitary condition	50
62.	69(4)	Failing to confine camp to allotted or defined site	50
63.	69(6)	Failing to comply with direction to move site	100
64.	70(2)	Failing to comply with direction as to power generator	100
65.	75(2)	Taking intoxicating substance into cave	50
66.	76(1)	Removing CALM property	200
67.	88(2)	Failing to comply with requirement to return licence	50
68.	98(3)	Contravention of condition of commercial operations licence	100
69.	99(5)	Failing to pay entrance fee	35
70.	100(4)	Failing to pay fee for Tree Top Walk	35

Item No.	Column 1 Regulation creating offence	Column 2 Nature of offence	Column 3 Penalty \$
71.	102	Failing to pay entrance fee when entering on horseback	35
72.	103(4)	Failing to pay camping fee	35
73.	105	Organising etc. meeting etc.	200
74.	106	Selling goods or services, or carrying on business	200
75.	107	Distributing etc. printed matter etc.	50
76.	108	Unlawfully taking still or motion pictures	50
77.	109	Failing to produce licence etc.	100
78.	110	Giving false or misleading information	100

[r. 112(3)]

#### Form 1

#### Conservation and Land Management Regulations 2002

#### Infringement Notice

Conservation and Land Management Act 1984

(section 114A(1))	No
	Date / /
1. To	(name)
you committed an offence against regu	a.m./p.m. on the day of
	aint of the alleged offence heard and the modified penalty of \$ for that ain 21 days of the giving of this notice.
postal note for the modified penalty to	
5. If this modified penalty is not paid court proceedings may be taken against	within 21 days of the date of this notice, st you.
	Signature of (forest/wildlife/conservation and land management officer/ranger)*
(* Delete whichever does not apply )	

#### Conservation and Land Management Regulations 2002

#### Withdrawal of Infringement Notice

Conservation and Land Management Act 1984

(section 114A(6))	No
	Date /
To	(name)
of	
	(address)
1. Infringement Notice No offence of	
specifying the modified penalty of \$	
2. No further action will be taken against	you. *
OR	
It is proposed to commence court proceed offence. *	dings against you for the alleged
(* Delete whichever does not apply.)	
Department	Executive Director, of Conservation and Land Management